payables balances that are denominated in a currency other than the functional currency of the operations to which

they relate. The management of the Group assumes that the translation of Hong Kong Dollar (“HK$”) to United States

Dollar (“US$”) is not exposed to currency risk due to the Linked Exchange Rate System (“LERS”) which ensures that the

HK$ exchange rate remains stable to US$. The currency giving rise to this risk is primarily relating to US$ and HK$.

2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

US$ HK$ US$ HK$

Cash at banks 3,569,468 17,861,203 4,981,886 14,994,913

Trade receivables and other receivables 69,063 137,293 253,044 692,538

Trade payables and other payables (1,849,210) (352,059) (2,677,944) (2,408,169)

Net exposure 1,789,321 17,646,437 2,556,986 13,279,282

Sensitivity analysis

The following tables indicate the instantaneous change in the Group’s profit after tax (and retained profits) that would

arise if foreign exchange rates to which the Group has significant exposure at the end of each reporting period had

changed at that date, assuming all other risk variables remained constant.

Increase/(decrease)

in foreign exchange

rates

Effect on profit after tax

(and retained profits)

2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

US$ 1% 13,420 19,177

(1%) (13,420) (19,177)

HK$ 1% 132,348 99,595

(1%) (132,348) (99,595)

Results of the analyses as presented in the above tables represent an aggregation of the instantaneous effects on each of

the Group entities’ profit after tax and equity measured in the respective functional currencies, translated into RMB at the

exchange rates ruling at the end of each reporting period for presentation purposes.

2024 Annual Report   •   China Tourism Group Duty Free Corporation Limited 165

29. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
(continued)

(d) Currency risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis (continued)

The sensitivity analysis assumes that the change in foreign exchange rates had been applied to re-measure those